

20-5572

No. \_\_\_\_\_

ORIGINAL

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

AUG 03 2020

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL WITKIN — PETITIONER  
(Your Name)

vs.

MARIANA LOTERSZTAIN, et al. — RESPONDENT(S)

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO

the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit  
(NAME OF COURT THAT LAST RULED ON MERITS OF YOUR CASE)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL WITKIN  
(Your Name)

DVI, 23500 Kasson Road  
(Address)

Tracy, CA 95304  
(City, State, Zip Code)

(Phone Number)

RECEIVED

AUG 28 2020

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

## QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THIS CASE OFFERS A SUPERB VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT BECAUSE THE EXPERT OPINION IN THIS RECORD IS THE SOLE BASIS FOR THE JUDGMENT.....	11
A. The Legal Question Presented Is Of National Importance, Recurs Constantly, And Speaks To The Conscience Of The Nation.....	13
B. The Decision Below Is Erroneous And Warrants Review For Its Cavalier Treatment Of Summary Judgment Standards.....	14
II. THIS CASE OFFERS A SUITABLE VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE THE EXPERT'S DEPOSITION ILLUSTRATES THAT HIS OPINION IS THE QUINTESSENTIAL PIECE OF JUNK SCIENCE.....	15
A. The Ninth Circuit's Holding Makes Junk Science, The Primary Concern Of Daubert, Decisive Of Federal Constitutional Questions And Warrants Summary Reversal.....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit's Holding Is Truly Indefensible And Poses A Sinister Threat To The Institutional Integrity Of The Federal Courts.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

///

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Unpublished Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in Case No. 18-16040 (May 28, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Unpublished Order and Findings And Recommendations of the District Court (February 26, 2018).....	5a
APPENDIX C: Unpublished Order of the District Court Adopting Findings and Recommendations (May 15, 2018).....	56a
APPENDIX D: Unpublished Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing (March 25, 2020).....	58a
APPENDIX E: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (March 25, 2020).....	59a
APPENDIX F: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 text.....	60a
APPENDIX G: Declaration of Bruce Barnett, M.D. (April 8, 2016).....	66a
APPENDIX H: Amended Declaration of Bruce Barnett, M.D. (April 6, 2017).....	86a
APPENDIX I: Research Document submitted at Barnett Deposition.....	103a
APPENDIX J: Deposition of Bruce Barnett, M.D. (March 28, 2017).....	104a
APPENDIX K: Medical Records Excluded from Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment.....	440a
APPENDIX L: Medical Records from Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment.....	443a

///

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Alberson v. Norris</u> 458 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<u>Anthony v. Swanson</u> 701 Fed.Appx. 460 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12, 15
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	11
<u>Brown v. Plata</u> 179 L.Ed.2d 969 (2011).....	19
<u>Campbell v. Sikes</u> 169 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</u> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<u>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</u> 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003).....	17
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	11, 12, 13
<u>General Electric v. Joiner</u> 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	17
<u>Hathaway v. Coughlin</u> 37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<u>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</u> 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	17
<u>Pearson v. Prison Health Serv.</u> 850 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<u>Santiago v. Ringle</u> 734 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12
<u>Sartor v. Arkansas Nat. Gas Corp.</u> 321 U.S. 620 (1944).....	11
<u>Scinto v. Stansberry</u> 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12, 13

<u>Smith v. Office of Personnel Management</u> 784 F.2d 397 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	18
<u>Staggs v. Doctors Hospital of Manteca</u> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46689 (E.D. Cal.).....	10, 11
<u>Tolan v. Cotton</u> 134 S.Ct 1861 (2014).....	14
<u>Turner v. Iowa Fire Equip. Co.</u> 229 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<u>Watson v. Sisto</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125171 (E.D. Cal.).....	13
<u>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</u> 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
Eighth Amendment.....	passim
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	5, 8, 9, 12, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c).....	12, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d).....	7
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	3, 8, 9, 16, 17
Federal Rule of Evidence 702(a).....	12, 16
